## FIRST AMENDMENT <u>TO</u> JOINT OPERATION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO JOINT OPERATOIN AGREEMENT dated as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2017, by and between the MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT (hereinafter "District") and PRESTONSBURG CITY'S UTILITIES COMMISSION (hereinafter "PCUC") (collectively, as "parties").

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a certain Joint Operation Agreement, dated July 3, 2000 (hereinafter "Joint Operation Agreement"), which was filed by PCUC with the Kentucky Public Service Commission (hereinafter the "Commission") on July 11, 2007.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify certain provisions of the Joint Operation Agreement to adjust the rate for water charged under Sections 13 and 14 thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth in the First Amendment and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The provisions in Sections 13 and 14 setting the water rates shall be deleted in its entirety and the following is substituted therefore:

First 112,000 gallons per month

All over 112,000 gallons per month

\$7.75 per 1,000 gallons

\$348.50

2. This First Amendment shall be filed by PCUC with the Poblin Sign Add Solution Sign Add Solution Solution and review.

Jalina R. Mathems

**KENTUCKY** 

EFFECTIVE **2/25/2017** PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

3. The rate adjustment set forth herein shall become effective thirty (30) days after the date the First Amendment is filed with the Commission.

4. In all other respects, the parties hereto approve, confirm and ratify the terms and conditions of the Joint Operation Agreement.

This First Amendment is made as of the year and date first above written, and shall be effective as of that date without regard to the fact that execution hereof by the parties shall have been effected at the same or different times.

MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

BY: W. W

ATTEST: Nita Collier SECRETARY WITH ZOHNSSION

PRESTONSBURG CITY'S UTILITIES COMMISSION

BY:

TURNER E. CAMPBELL, SUPERINTENDENT/CEO

ATTEST:

JIMMY A. CALHOUN, CHAIRMAN OF THE PRESTONSBURG CITY'S UTILITIES COMMISSION

	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	Talina R. Mathews EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
÷	Jalina R. Mathewa
	EFFECTIVE
	2/25/2017 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)